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Our Company, Our Vision
Since 1961, First Real Estate Investment Trust of New Jersey (FREIT) has been an equity 
real estate investment trust that takes pride in its investment portfolio. Whether 
apartment communities, shopping centers and commercial buildings, or mixed-use 
developments, every project we invest in is for the long-term. This is our focus.

We conduct our operations in compliance with the requirements for qualifying as a real 
estate investment trust pursuant to the Federal Internal Revenue Code. As a result, we 
receive favorable tax treatment as provided under the tax code. FREIT has recorded a 
profit and has paid dividends to its shareholders during each year since its founding.

Our impressive record of performance over the last four decades is a tribute to the 
outstanding efforts made by Hekemian & Co., Inc., a real estate management and 
brokerage company that has managed FREIT’s assets since its inception. 

Our offices are located at Corporate 505, 505 Main Street, Hackensack, New Jersey.



The Year In Review
We are pleased to report that 2007 marked another year of continued success and 
profitability for FREIT. We continue to capitalize on our broad creativity and knowledge 
in commercial and residential real estate in order to adapt and properly position the 
Company in a constantly evolving competitive investment environment. This year, net 
income and Funds From Operations (FFO) increased, and significant progress was made 
toward achieving our goals at our major development projects. 

Real estate revenues increased 8% to $40.7 million•	

Operating income increased 6% to $17.2 million•	

Net income from continuing operations increased 4% to $5.2 •	
million

Funds From Operations (FFO) increased 13% to $9.5 million•	

Total assets at the end of fiscal 2007 increased to $242.8 million •	
(historical basis)

Dividends increased 4% to $1.30 per share•	
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The Boulders at Rockaway - Rockaway, New Jersey
The Boulders at Rockaway has rapidly proven to be a very successful and profitable development having reached stabilized 
occupancy (currently 93% occupied) during fiscal 2007. This 129-unit residential property was completed and available for 
occupancy in October of 2006 and we anticipate the prosperity of The Boulders at Rockaway to contribute to net income 
and cash flow in fiscal 2008.

thebouldersatrockaway.com



thebouldersatrockaway.com 3
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Damascus Center - Damascus, Maryland
In June 2007, we commenced Phase I of our modernization and expansion at Damascus Center, in which 
FREIT holds a 70% interest. The redevelopment will expand the center from its current configuration 
of approximately 139,000 square feet to approximately 150,000 square feet, and will be anchored by a 
modern 58,000 square foot Safeway supermarket. Construction of Phase I is scheduled for completion 
during July 2008, while its complete renovation will be expected sometime during calendar 2009.
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The Rotunda - Baltimore, Maryland
In December 2007, the Baltimore City Planning Commission approved our plans 
to expand and modernize The Rotunda, a 217,000 square foot office and retail 
mixed-use facility that spans 11.5 acres and in which FREIT has 60% ownership. 
This exciting redevelopment includes the addition of 180,500 square feet of retail 
space, approximately 300 residential rental apartments, 56 condominium units, a 
120 room hotel, and structured parking. We filed for building permits in January 
2008 and plan to commence construction in mid 2008.

ARTIST’S RENDERING



Dear Shareholders:
We are very pleased with the strides made 
at our development projects and we wish 
to also express great satisfaction in the 
increased profitability registered by our 
existing properties. Net Operating Income 
(NOI) at our commercial properties increased 
5.1% to $12.5 million on revenues of $20.7 
million (excluding Damascus Center, which 
is undergoing reconstruction). NOI at our 
residential properties has increased 7.4% 
to $9.2 million on revenues of $16.3 million 
(excluding The Boulders at Rockaway, which 
was in initial lease-up).

The company’s balance sheet remains strong. Our cash and marketable securities have 
steadily increased to $12.7 million on October 31, 2007 from $9.6 million a year earlier. 
Our $18 million credit line is readily available as investment opportunities arise.

While our long-term debt increased to $189.4 million at October 31, 2007 from $180.7 
million the prior year, its average maturity extended to over 6 years, and its average 
interest cost decreased to 5.8%. Moreover, the increased property NOI more than covers 
the increase in debt service resulting from the widened debt.

We are pleased to report that we have secured construction financing that will satisfy 
our needs at Damascus Center. Additionally, negotiations are underway to finance our 
development at The Rotunda.

Repositioning

In June 2007, we sold our 40-unit Lakewood, New Jersey rental apartment property for 
a total of $4 million, free of mortgage debt. Because the sale was structured to comply 
with Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, the sale proceeds can be reinvested in 
like-kind property and the gain deferred.

In September 2007, we acquired land in Rochelle Park, New Jersey in a transaction 
totaling approximately $2.5 million (of which $1.6 million qualified as a “1031 exchange”) 
and net leased the land to a bank.
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Looking Forward

We remain confident and optimistic about 
our future, while recognizing 2008 will not be 
without challenges.  Some economists have 
expressed pessimism and predict a recession 
in the general economy from which effects 
may already be felt. Turmoil in the credit and 
mortgage markets, slow job growth, a weak 
residential housing market and high gas 
prices will present obstacles for the consumer, 
which ultimately may impact some of our 
properties. Nonetheless, based upon our past 

experience during down economic cycles, we are confident that the high quality of both 
our properties and the markets they are in will provide a strong level of protection.

The future of FREIT is a bright one and, despite the presence of some potential obstacles, 
we feel FREIT is well positioned to meet the challenges facing us in 2008. We look forward 
to continued long-term growth that will benefit our shareholders with added value and 
increased dividend distributions.

The entire Annual Report and Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission has been included in this Annual Shareholders’ Report. We hope you find 
it to be informative.

We look forward to seeing you at the Annual Meeting scheduled for Wednesday, April 
9, 2008.

Sincerely,

Robert S. Hekemian 
Chief Executive Officer

Donald W. Barney 
President

The Statements in this report that relate to future earnings or performance are forward-looking. Actual results might differ materially 
and be adversely affected by such factors as longer than anticipated lease-up periods or the inability of tenants to pay increased rents. 
Additional information about these factors is contained in FREIT’s filings with the SEC including FREIT’s most recent filed Form 10-K 
included in this report.

Managing Agent: Hekemian & Co., Inc.     Auditors: Eisner LLP     Transfer Agent: Registrar and Transfer Company     Symbol: FREVS.OB



Apartment Buildings

Berdan Court Apartments 
Wayne, NJ

Grandview Apartments 
Hasbrouck Heights, NJ

Hammel Gardens 
Maywood, NJ

Heights Manor Apartments 
Spring Lake Heights, NJ

Palisades Manor 
Palisades Park, NJ

Steuben Arms 
River Edge, NJ

The Boulders at Rockaway 
Rockaway Township, NJ

The Pierre (a) 
Hackensack, NJ

Westwood Hills (b) 
Westwood, NJ

Vacant Land

33 Acres, Industrial Zone (f) 
South Brunswick, NJ

4.27 Acres, Residential Zone 
Franklin Lakes, NJ

2.1 Acres, Commercial Zone 
Wayne, NJ

1 Acre, Commercial Zone (g) 
Rochelle Park, NJ

Shopping Centers & 
Commercial Buildings
Damascus Center (c) 
Damascus, MD

Franklin Crossing Shopping Center 
Franklin Lakes, NJ

Preakness Shopping Center (d) 
Wayne, NJ

The Rotunda (e) 
Baltimore, MD

Westridge Square 
Frederick, MD

Westwood Plaza 
Westwood, NJ

Commerce Bank 
Rockaway, NJ

Pathmark Supermarket 
Patchogue, NY

Retail stores 
Glen Rock, NJ

(a) FREIT holds 65% interest in S and A Commercial Associates LP, which owns The Pierre   (b) FREIT holds a 40% interest in Westwood Hills , LLC, which owns 
Westwood Hills Apartments   (c) FREIT holds a 70% interest in Damascus Centre, LLC, which owns the Damascus Center   (d) FREIT holds a 40% interest in 
Wayne PSC, LLC, which owns the 323,000 sq. ft. shopping center   (e) FREIT holds a 60% interest in Grande Rotunda, LLC, which owns The Rotunda   (f ) FREIT 
has received site plan approval for the construction of a 560,000 sq. ft. industrial building   (g) FREIT has net leased this land to a bank



100

150

200

250

300

350

NAREIT EQUITY

RUSSELL 2000

FREIT 

10/0710/0610/0510/0410/0310/02

5 YEAR CUMULATIVE RETURN

$0

$0.30

$0.60

$0.90

$1.20

$1.50

2007*2006200520042003

DIVIDENDS PER SHARE

*  Includes $0.30 Capital Gain dividend

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

2006 20072005

RESIDENTIAL NOI

$0

$3,000

$6,000

$9,000

$12,000

$15,000

2005 2006 2007

COMMERCIAL NOI

Shareholder Value & Dividends
Dividends for fiscal 2007 increased 4% to $1.30 
per share, compared to $1.25 for the year prior. 
Since fiscal 2002, dividend distributions per 
share have increased 51%. 

As shown in the Five Year Cumulative Return 
Chart, a $100 investment in FREIT stock in 2002 
would be worth $236 at the end of fiscal 2007, 
taking into account dividends paid.

*Excluding depreciation and financing costs

* *
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Financial Highlights

As At October 31, 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Total Assets  $242,755  $234,786 $214,998 $190,575 $155,764 

Mortgage Loans  $189,389  $180,679 $166,874 $148,244 $126,767 

Shareholders’ Equity  $25,130  $24,972 $26,115  $28,671  $19,783

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:

Basic  6,753  6,574 6,440   6,378 6,268

Diluted  6,916  6,816  6,774 6,658 6,522

(in thousands of dollars) 

BALANCE SHEET DATA

Year Ended October 31,
2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Revenue:

Revenue from real estate operations  $40,738  $37,893  $33,268  $29,952  $25,005

Expenses:
Real estate operations  16,673  15,658  13,414  11,235  8,925  

General and administrative expenses  1,543  1,212  1,001    689  592  

Depreciation 5,311  4,726  4,252  3,663  2,826

Totals  23,527  21,596 18,667  15,587 12,343

Operating income  17,211 16,297 14,601  14,365  12,662

Investment income  634  232  229  183  201

Interest expense including amortization of 
deferred financing costs  (11,897) (11,127) (10,039)    (9,046)  (7,838)

Minority interest (776) (407)  (426) (555)  (2,254) 

Income from continuing operations  5,172  4,995  4,365  4,947  2,771

Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations, net of 
Minority Interests * 3,771 163 129 10,124 914

Net income  $8,943  $5,158  $4,494  $15,071 $3,685  

* Includes gain on disposal of $3,680 and $12,681 in fiscal years 2007 and 2004 respectively.

Basic earnings per share:
Continuing operations  $0.76  $0.76  $0.68  $0.77  $0.44

Discontinued operations $0.56 $0.02  $0.02  $1.59  $0.15

Net income  $1.32  $0.78  $0.70  $2.36  $0.59 

Diluted earnings per share:
Continuing operations  $0.74  $0.73  $0.64  $0.74  $0.42

Discontinued operations $0.55 $0.03   $0.02  $1.53  $0.14

Net income  $1.29  $0.76  $0.66  $2.27  $0.56 

Cash Dividends Declared Per Common Share  $1.30  $1.25  $1.20  $1.10  $0.90

(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts) 

income statement DATA
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FROM LEFT TO RIGHT
John A. Aiello, David F. McBride, Donald W. Barney,  Herbert C. Klein, Esq., Robert S. Hekemian,  
Ronald J. Artinian, Alan L. Aufzien, Robert S. Hekemian, Jr.

Expertise.  Integrity.  Vision.
Over the years, FREIT’s vision for continued growth has evolved into a proven formula for achieving remarkable 
success. Producing great results involves talent, vision, and dedication. While our properties may represent 
the tangible side of our achievements, FREIT’s success rests in the strength of our team—creative, intelligent, 
experienced, and, above all, committed to the quality of our investments. 



OFFICERS

Robert S. Hekemian 
Chairman of the Board / CEO

Donald W. Barney 
President, Treasurer / CFO

John A. Aiello 
Secretary and Executive Secretary

TRUSTEES

Robert S. Hekemian 
Chairman and CEO 
Hekemian & Co., Inc.

Donald W. Barney 
Consultant and Investor

Ronald J. Artinian (1) (2) 
Private Investor

Alan L. Aufzien(2) 
Chairman 
Norall Organisation 

Robert S. Hekemian, Jr. 
President and COO 
Hekemian & Co., Inc. 

Herbert C. Klein, Esq.(2) 
Partner 
Nowell, Amoroso, Klein,  
Bierman, P.A.

David F. McBride, Esq. 
CEO 
McBride Enterprises, Inc.

(1)Chairman of the Audit Committee
(2)Member of the Audit Committee



FREIT
505 Main Street 

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601

T: 201.488.6400
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